
AUS 
CA F 
CMP 
COM 
CTR 
EC R 
GCL 
3P c 
UMS 
SEC 
3TH 

Edwin Reese 
Director of Regulatory Affairs 

(301) 361-4357 
(301) 361-4277 fax 
email: edwin.reese @ xspedius.com 

June 6,2003 

Transmittal No. 4 

Xspedius Managemnt Co., LLC 
7125 Columbia Gateway Dive 
Suite 200 
Columbia, Maryland 21046 

P, 

I 
c;3 

Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director 
Commission Clerk 
Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Re: Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC d/b/a Xspedius Communications F.P.S.C. No. 1 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed please find an original and two copies of revisions to Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, 
LLC d/b/a Xspedius Communications (Xspedius) End-User Tariff. We respectfully request that the proposed 
tariff revisions become effective on June 11,2003. 

The following tariff pages are being revised: 
Revision Page No. Revision 
Third 170 Original 2 

6 Third 171 Original 
10 Third 172 Original 
168 Original 173 Original 

Original 174 Original 169 

Page No. 

,- With this filing, Xspedius introduces its Complete Voice - Line/Trunks/PRI Service. 



Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC 
d/b/a Xspedius Communications 

F.P.S.C. Price List No. 1 
Third Revised Sheet 2 

Cancels Second Revised Sheet 2 

CHECK SHEET 

The sheets listed below, which are inclusive of this price list, are effective as of the date 
shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named 
below comprise all changes from the original price list and are currently in effect as of 
the date at the bottom of this page. 

SHEET 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

REVISION 
First Revised 
Third Revised * 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
Third Revised * 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
Third Revised * 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 

Issued: June 9,2003 Effective: June 1 1,2003 
James C. Falvey 

Sr. Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 
7 125 Columbia Gateway Drive, Suite 200 

Columbia, MD 2 1046 



Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC 
d/b/a X sped ius Communications 

SHEET 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 
132 
133 
134 
135 
136 
137 
138 
139 
140 
141 
142 
143 
144 
145 
146 
147 
148 
149 
150 
151 
152 
153 
154 
155 
156 
157 
158 
159 
160 
161 
162 
163 
164 
165 
166 
167 

CHECK SHEET (cont’d) 
REV IS ION 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
Origin a1 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

SHEET 
168 
169 
170 
171 
172 
173 
174 

F.P.S.C. Price List No. 1 
Third Revised Sheet 6 

Cancels Second Revised Sheet 6 

REVISION 
Original * 
Original * 
Original * 
Original * 
Original * 
Original * 
Original * 

Issued: June 9,2003 Effective: June 11, 2003 
James C. Falvey 

Sr. Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 
7 125 Columbia Gateway Drive, Suite 200 

Columbia. MD 21 046 



Xspedius Management Co . Switched Services. LLC 
d/b/a X sped iu s Communications 

F.P.S.C. Price List No . 1 
Third Revised Sheet 10 

Cancels Second Revised Sheet 10 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Sheet 

SPECIAL ARRANGEMENTS 

11.1 Special Construction .................................................................................................. 94 
11.2 
11.3 

Individual Case Basis (ICB) Arrangements ............................................................... 96 
Temporary Promotional Programs ............................................................................. 96 

INBOUND DIRECT LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

12.1 Description ................................................................................................................. 97 
12.2 Pricing ........................................................................................................................ 97 

OPTIONAL LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

13.1 
13.4 
13.5 
13.6 
13.7 
13.8 
13.9 
13.10 
13.1 1 
13.12 
13.13 

Customer Term Agreement ........................................................................................ 98 

espire Local Service ................................................................................................. 103 
e.spire Local ISDN .................................................................................................... 110 

easpire Local Service Plus ........................................................................................... 99 

Incoming FX .............................................................................................................. 113 
Local Advantage ........................................................................................................ 114 
Voice Internet Pack ................................................................................................... 116 
Voice Services Term Plan ......................................................................................... 124 
EZ LD Service ........................................................................................................... 125 
Complete Access ....................................................................................................... 159 
Complete Voice - Lines/Trunks/PRT ........................................................................ 168 (N 

Issued: June 9. 2003 Effective: June 11 . 2003 
James C . Falvey 

Sr . Vice President. Regulatory Affairs 
7 I25 Columbia Gateway Drive. Suite 200 

Columbia. MD 21046 



Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC 
d/b/a Xspedius Communications 

F.P.S.C. Price List No. I 
Original Sheet 168 

13.1 3 Xspedius Complete Voice - Lines/Trunks/PRI 

Xspedius Complete Voice- LineslTrunkslPRI is a total package product offering 
consisting of Local, Long Distance and Toll Free services with optional custom calling 
features. The service will receive EZ LD minute of usage allowance. This product is 
only available to local end user service customers originating on Xspedius facilities off 
its Florida switches in the cities Fort Lauderdale, Jacksonville, Miami and Tampa. 
Xspedius Complete Voice - Lines/Trunks/PRJ is available under Month to Month, One 
Year, Two Year or Three Year Term Agreements. Each commitment level will be 
charged Monthly Recurring and Non-recurring rates as specified below. 

Monthly Recurring 

Complete Voice LinelTrunWB Channel 
Complete Voice D Channel 

$30.00 
1 10.00 

Term Discounts 
Length of Contract Monthlv % NRC % 
One Year 0 %  0% 
Two Year 10 % 100% 
Three Year 15 % 100% 

13.13.1 Line Components: 

Xspedius Complete Voice- LineslTrunkslPRJ service monthly fee includes DS 1 
Access facility with Business Exchange Lines, and PBX Trunks. The customers 
may select a combination of the line/trunks components per DSl in accordance with 
the service. Additionally, the following are included in the monthly fee as defined 
in the Basic Feature Plan: 

Call Block 
Hunting 

0 Toll Restrictions (Options A-T eaclij 

[ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.] 

Issued: June 6,2003 Effective: June 9: 2003 

James C. Falvey 
Sr. Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 

7 125 Columbia Gateway Drive, Suite 200 
Columbia, MD 21046 



F.P.S.C. Price List No. 1 
Original Sheet 169 

Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC 
d/b/a Xspedius Communications 

13.1 3 Xspedius Complete Voice - Lines/Trunks/PRI 

13.13.1 Line Components 

Additionally, the following are included with customers in the monthly fee as 
defined in the Enhanced Feature Plan: 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Automated Call Back *69 
Automatic Call Rejection 
Automatic Recall (Redial) 
Call Block 
Call Forward Busy 
Call Forward No Answer 
Call Forward Variable 
Call Hold 
Call Transfer 
Call Waiting 
Caller ID Number Only 
Caller ID Name and Number 
Distinctive Ringing 
DNJS (Dialed Number Identification Service) 
Hunting 
PBX Outbound Calling ID 
Remote Activation Call Forwarding 
Speed Dial 8 
Speed Dial 30 
Three Way Calling 
Toll Restrictions (Options A-T each) 

Xspedius Complete Voice- Lines/"runks/PRI service monthly fee includes PRI 
Access facility with PRI Trunks. The customers may select a combination of the 
trunk components per PRI in accordance with the service. Additionally, the 
following is included in the monthly fee as defined in the Basic Feature Plan: 

Call Block 900/976 
0 Caller ID w/Number, PRI 

Hunting 
0 Toll Restrictions (Options A-T) 

Additionally, the following are included with customers in the monthly fee as 
defined in the Enhanced Feature Plan. 

Call Block 900/976 
Call by Call, per PRI 

0 Caller ID w/Number, PRI 
0 Caller ID w/Name and Number, PRI 

Hunting 

Issued: June 6, 2003 

7 

[ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.] 
Effective: June 9. 2003 

James C. Falvey 
Sr. Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 
I25 Columbia Gateway Drive, Suite 200 

Columbia, MD 21046 



Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC 
d/b/a Xspedius Communications 

F.P.S.C. Price List No. I 
Original Sheet 170 

13.1 3 Xspedius Complete Voice - Lines/Trunks/PRI (Cont’d) 

13.13.2 Optional Features 

Long Distance Service 

Xspedius Complete Voice- Lines/Trunks/PRJ customers will receive the E2 LD rates for 
all Xspedius Tariff Dial One IntraLATA, Intrastate and Interstate rates as noted 
respectively in the Xspedius FLORIDA General Services Tariff, the Xspedius FLORIDA 
Interexchange Services Tariff and the Interstate Long Distance Service Agreement. 

International rates will receive the following Fixed Term Discounts for all Xspedius 
Tariff Dial One International rates as noted respectively in the Xspedius FLORIDA 
General Services Tariff, the Xspedius FLORIDA Interexchange Services Tariff and the 
Interstate Long Distance Service Agreement. 

One Year 19.29% 
Two Year 24.24% 
Three Year 29.39% 

Toll Free Service 

Xspedius Complete Voice- Lines/Trunks/PRI customers will receive the EZ LD rates for 
all Xspedius Tariff Dial One IntraLATA, Intrastate and Interstate rates as noted 
respectively in the Xspedius FLORIDA General Services Tariff, the Xspedius FLORIDA 
Interexchange Services Tariff and the Interstate Long Distance Service Agreement. 

One Year 12% 
Two Year 15% 
Three Year 20% 

Service 

Additional charges will apply for the following components: 
DID Termination Charges: 
*Basic Feature Plan 
DID Trunk Termination, per lineltrunk 
*Enhanced Feature Plan 
DID Trunk Termination, per line/trunk 
Enhanced DID Trunk Termination, per line.trunk 

DID Number: 

ls t  Block of 20 DID numbers 
DID each additional block of 20 up to 500 numbers 
DID 500 + each additional block of 100 numbers 

Issued: June 6, 2003 

Monthly Non-Recurring 

$ 5.00 

$ 5.00 
$ 2.00 

$ 5.00 
$ 2.50 
$50.00 

[ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.] 
Effective: June 9: 2003 

James C. Falvey 
Sr. Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 

71 25 Columbia Gateway Drive, Suite 200 
Columbia. MD 21046 



Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC 
d/b/a Xspedius Communications 

RATES AND CHARGES (CONT’D) 
13.13 

Service 

Basic Feature Plan (included in base price) 
Enhanced Feature Plan, per line/trunk 

Xspedius Complete Voice - Lines/Trunks/PRI 
13.13.3 Rates and Charges 

Feature Plans: 

LD Option Charge: 
LD 100 MOU Service Fee 
LD 300 MOU Service Fee 

DSl Optional Custom Calling Features: 
* Basic Feature Plan Custom Calling Features 
Account Code - Non Validated 
Account Code - Validated (future) 
Anonymous Call Rejection 
Automatic Call Back 
Automatic Recall 
Call Hold 
Call Forward Busy 
Call Forward No Answer 
Call Forward Variable 
Call Forwarding Additional Path 
Call Transfer 
Call Waiting 
Caller ID w/Name & Number 
Caller ID w/Number 
Distinctive Ringing 
DNIS (Dialed Number Identification Service) 
Incoming FX 
PBX Outbound Calling ID 
Remote Activation of Call forward 
Rem3t.e Call Forwarding 
Remote Call Forwarding Additional path 
Speed Dial 8 
Speed Dial 30 
Three Way Calling 
Enhanced Voice Messaging (per mailbox) 

(9 or fewer mailboxes) 
(10 or more mailboxes) 

Fax Overflow 
Voice Mail (additional per mailbox) 
Voice Mail Pager Plus 
*Non-recurring charges waived if features ordered upon initial installation of 
Xspedius. 

F.P.S.C. Price List No. 1 
Original Sheet 17 1 

Monthly Non-Recurring: 

$0.00 
$10.00 

$ 7.00 
$19.00 

$ 0.00 
$ 5.00 
$ 1.00 
$ S O  
$ 1.00 
$ 1.00 
$ 1.00 
$ 1.00 
$ 1.00 
$15.00 
$2.00 
$2.00 
$ 5.00 
$ 2.50 
$ 1.00 
$ 5.00 
$50.00 
$5.00 
$ 1.00 
$10.00 
$15.00 
$ 1.00 
$ 2.00 
$2.00 
$ 9.95 

$ 7.95 $50.00 
$ 5.00 $95 .OO 
$ 7.00 

[ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.] 
Issued: June 6, 2003 Effective: June 9, 2003 

James C. Falvey 
Sr. Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 

7 125 Columbia Gateway Drive, Suite 200 
Columbia, MD 21046 



Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC 
d/b/a Xspedius Communications 

F.P.S.C. Price List No. 1 
Original Sheet 172 

RATES AND CHARGES (CONT’D) 
13.13 Xspedius Complete Voice - Lines/Trunks/PRI 

13.13.3 Rates and Charges 

DS1 Optional Custom Calling Features: 
* Enhanced Feature Plan or Pack Custom Calling Features 
Account Code - Non Validated 
Account Code - Validated (future) 
Call Forwarding Additional Path 
Distinctive Ringing 
Incoming FX 
Remote Call Forwarding 
Remote Call Forwarding Additional path 
Enhanced Voice Messaging (per mailbox) 

(9 or fewer mailboxes) 
(10 or more mailboxes) 

Fax Overflow 
Voice Mail (additional per mailbox) 
Voice Mail Pager Plus 
*Non-recurring charges waived if features ordered upon initial 
installation of Xspedius. 
PRI Optional Custom Calling Features: 

Call by Call, per PRI 
Caller ID w/ Name & Number, PRI 
Incoming FX 
Redirecting Number on PRI 

Basic Feature Plan Custom Calling Features 

Enhanced Feature Plan or Pack Custom Calling Features 
Incoming FX 
Redirecting Number on PRI 

Monthly 

$ 0.00 
$ 5.00 
$15.00 
$ 1.00 
$50.00 
$10.00 
$15.00 
$ 9.95 

$ 7.95 
$ 5.00 
$ 7.00 

$50.00 
$50.00 
$50.00 
$50.00 

$50.00 
$50.00 

Non-Recurring 

$50.00 
$95.00 

[ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.] 

Issued: June 5,2003 Effective: June 9, 2003 

James C. Falvey 
Sr. Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 

7125 Columbia Gateway Drive, Suite 20.0 
Columbia, MD 2 1046 



Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC 
d/b/a Xspedius Communications 

RATES AND CHARGES (CONT'D) 

13.13 Xspedius Complete Voice - Lines/Trunks/PRI 

13.13.3 Rates and Charges 

Ancillary Services 

Directory Assistance 

Non-Published 
Non-Listed 
Each additional Directory Assistance call 
Long Distance Directory Assistance 
Long Distance Directory Assistance with call completion 
800 Directory Assistance Listing, per 800 number 

Vanity Number Service 
Vanity Number, per number 

Toll Free Service 
Toll Free Payphone Blocking, per number 

MovesIAddslChanges (MACS) 
Complete Voice- Lines/"runks/PRI Installation 

Is' line, trunk, B channel 
each additional line, trunk, B channel 
for D Channel 

Change to Complete Voice- Lines/Trunks/PRI , without premises visit 
Change to Complete Voice- Lines/Trunks/PRI, with premises visit 
Change to add DID Trunk Termination 
Change to add Voice feature 
Change to CSR 
Change to add PRI feature 
Change to add Newsfeed 
Change to add Primary DNS 
Change to add Optional Calling Plans (LATAwide, EAS, Corridor.. .) 
PIC change 

Issued: June 6,2003 

F.P.S.C. Price List No. 1 
Original Sheet 173 

$3.00 
$1.50 
$2.00 
$0.85 
$0.50 
$15.00 

$10.00 

$200.00 

[ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.] 

Non-Recurring 

$25.00 

$250.00 

One Time 
Non-recurring 

$50 
$15 
$50 

$50.00, per order 
$250.00, per order 
$50.00, per order 
$10.00, per order 
$20.00 per order 
$10.00 per order 
$10.00 per ckt 
$25.00 per.ckt 
$10.00 per ckt 
$5 .OO per WTN 

Effective: June 9, 2003 

James C. Falvey 
Sr. Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 

7 125 Columbia Gateway Drive, Suite 200 
Columbia. MD 2 I046 



Xsyedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC 
d/b/a Xspedius Communications 

F.P.S.C. Price List No. 1 
Original Sheet 174 

RATES AND CHARGES (CONT’D) 
13.13 Xspedius Comp€ete Voice - Lines/Tmnks/PRI 

13.13.4 Expiration of Term Agreement 

Consistent with the customer’s agreement, the customer must notify XMC, in 
writing, at least 30 days prior to the expiration of services to express their desired 
services beyond the selected term agreement. In lieu of written notification, the 
customer services will renew under the existing term agreement, i.e. a two year 
agreement will renew to an additional two year agreement. 

13.13.5 Termination Fees 

Consistent with the customer’s agreement, a termination liability charge will be 
applicable for service rate elements provided under the Complete Voice - 
Lines/Tmnks/PRI term payment Plan when service is cancelled prior to the end 
of the chosen Term Plan. The termination fee is equal to the number of months 
remaining under the term agreement multiplied by the monthly rate for the 
Services multiplied by one hundred (1 00) percent. The customer is obligated to 
pay such charges within thirty (30) days of termination. In the event service is 
provided via a third party, the customer is responsible for all cost incurred for 
such early termination with our service provider. 

[ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.] 

Issued: June 6: 2003 Effective: June 9. 2003 

James C. Falvey 
Sr. Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 

7125 Columbia Gateway Drive, Suite 200 
Columbia, MD 21 046 


