# ORIGINAL



Xspedius Management Co., LLC 7125 Columbia Gateway Drive Suite 200 Columbia, Maryland 21046

**Edwin Reese** 

Director of Regulatory Affairs

030000

(301) 361-4357 (301) 361-4277 fax

email: edwin.reese@xspedius.com

June 6, 2003

Transmittal No. 4

Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director Commission Clerk Administrative Services Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC d/b/a Xspedius Communications F.P.S.C. No. 1

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed please find an original and two copies of revisions to Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC d/b/a Xspedius Communications (Xspedius) End-User Tariff. We respectfully request that the proposed tariff revisions become effective on June 11, 2003.

The following tariff pages are being revised:

Page No.	<u>Revision</u>	Page No.	<u>Revision</u>
2	Third	170	Original
6	Third	171	Original
10	Third	172	Original
168	Original	173	Original
169	Original	174	Original

With this filing, Xspedius introduces its Complete Voice – Line/Trunks/r.

Please date stamp and return the extra copy of this filing in the enclosed self-addressed stamped enveloper indicating receipt. If you have any questions in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at 301) 351-4357.

RECEIVED & FILED

CAF CMP

AUS

SEC

HTC

COM CTR

ECR GCL **JPC VMS** 

Edwin Reese

Director of Regulatory Affairs

Enclosure

### **CHECK SHEET**

The sheets listed below, which are inclusive of this price list, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original price list and are currently in effect as of the date at the bottom of this page.

SHEET	REVISION
1	First Revised
2	Third Revised *
3	First Revised
4	First Revised
5	First Revised
6	Third Revised
7	First Revised
8	First Revised
9	First Revised
10	Third Revised 3
11	First Revised
12	First Revised
13	First Revised
14	First Revised
15	First Revised
16	First Revised
17	First Revised
18	First Revised
19	First Revised
20	First Revised
21	First Revised
22	First Revised
23	First Revised
24	First Revised
25	First Revised
26	First Revised
27	First Revised
28	First Revised

Issued: June 9, 2003 Effective: June 11, 2003

James C. Falvey Sr. Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 7125 Columbia Gateway Drive, Suite 200 Columbia, MD 21046

F.P.S.C. Price List No. 1 Third Revised Sheet 6 Cancels Second Revised Sheet 6

		Cancels Se	cond ite vised i
	CHECK SHEET (cont'd)		
SHEET	REVISION	SHEET	REVISION
127	First Revised	168	Original *
128	First Revised	169	Original *
129	First Revised	170	Original *
130	First Revised	171	Original *
131	First Revised	172	Original *
132	First Revised	173	Original *
133	First Revised	174	Original *
134	First Revised		
135	First Revised		
136	First Revised		
137	First Revised		
138	First Revised		
139	First Revised		
140	First Revised		
141	First Revised		
142	First Revised		
143	First Revised		
144	First Revised		
145	First Revised		
146	First Revised		
147	First Revised		
148	First Revised		
149	First Revised		
150	First Revised		
151	First Revised		
152	First Revised		
153	First Revised		
154	First Revised		
155	First Revised		
156	First Revised		
157	First Revised		
158	First Revised		
159	Original		
160	Original		
161	Original		
162	Original		
163	Original		
164	Original		
165	Original		
166	Original		
167	Original		

Issued: June 9, 2003 Effective: June 11, 2003

James C. Falvey Sr. Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 7125 Columbia Gateway Drive, Suite 200 Columbia, MD 21046

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Sn</u>	<u>eet</u>
SPECIAL	ARRANGEMENTS	
11.1 11.2 11.3	Special Construction	96
INBOUNI	D DIRECT LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE	
12.1 12.2	Description	97 97
OPTIONA	AL LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE	
13.1 13.4	Customer Term Agreemente-spire Local Service Plus	. 99
13.5 13.6 13.7	e·spire Local Service e·spire Local ISDN Incoming FX	110 113
13.8 13.9 13.10	Voice Services Term Plan	116
13.11 13.12 13.13	EZ LD Service	125 159

### 13.13 Xspedius Complete Voice - Lines/Trunks/PRI

Xspedius Complete Voice-Lines/Trunks/PRI is a total package product offering consisting of Local, Long Distance and Toll Free services with optional custom calling features. The service will receive EZ LD minute of usage allowance. This product is only available to local end user service customers originating on Xspedius facilities off its Florida switches in the cities Fort Lauderdale, Jacksonville, Miami and Tampa. Xspedius Complete Voice – Lines/Trunks/PRI is available under Month to Month, One Year, Two Year or Three Year Term Agreements. Each commitment level will be charged Monthly Recurring and Non-recurring rates as specified below.

### Monthly Recurring

Complete Voice Line/Trunk/B Channel	\$30.00
Complete Voice D Channel	110.00

	Term Discounts		
Length of Contract	Monthly %	NRC %	
One Year	0 %	0%	
Two Year	10 %	100%	
Three Year	15 %	100%	

### 13.13.1 Line Components:

Xspedius Complete Voice- Lines/Trunks/PRI service monthly fee includes DS1 Access facility with Business Exchange Lines, and PBX Trunks. The customers may select a combination of the line/trunks components per DS1 in accordance with the service. Additionally, the following are included in the monthly fee as defined in the Basic Feature Plan:

- Call Block
- Hunting
- Toll Restrictions (Options A-T each)

[ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.]

### 13.13 Xspedius Complete Voice – Lines/Trunks/PRI

#### 13.13.1 Line Components

Additionally, the following are included with customers in the monthly fee as defined in the Enhanced Feature Plan:

- Automated Call Back \*69
- Automatic Call Rejection
- Automatic Recall (Redial)
- Call Block
- Call Forward Busy
- Call Forward No Answer
- Call Forward Variable
- Call Hold
- Call Transfer
- Call Waiting
- Caller ID Number Only
- Caller ID Name and Number
- Distinctive Ringing
- DNIS (Dialed Number Identification Service)
- Hunting
- PBX Outbound Calling ID
- Remote Activation Call Forwarding
- Speed Dial 8
- Speed Dial 30
- Three Way Calling
- Toll Restrictions (Options A-T each)

Xspedius Complete Voice- Lines/Trunks/PRI service monthly fee includes PRI Access facility with PRI Trunks. The customers may select a combination of the trunk components per PRI in accordance with the service. Additionally, the following is included in the monthly fee as defined in the Basic Feature Plan:

- Call Block 900/976
- Caller ID w/Number, PRI
- Hunting
- Toll Restrictions (Options A-T)

Additionally, the following are included with customers in the monthly fee as defined in the Enhanced Feature Plan.

- Call Block 900/976
- Call by Call, per PRI
- Caller ID w/Number, PRI
- Caller ID w/Name and Number, PRI
- Hunting

#### [ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.]

#### 13.13 Xspedius Complete Voice – Lines/Trunks/PRI (Cont'd)

### 13.13.2 Optional Features

#### **Long Distance Service**

Xspedius Complete Voice- Lines/Trunks/PRI customers will receive the EZ LD rates for all Xspedius Tariff Dial One IntraLATA, Intrastate and Interstate rates as noted respectively in the Xspedius FLORIDA General Services Tariff, the Xspedius FLORIDA Interexchange Services Tariff and the Interstate Long Distance Service Agreement.

International rates will receive the following Fixed Term Discounts for all Xspedius Tariff Dial One International rates as noted respectively in the Xspedius FLORIDA General Services Tariff, the Xspedius FLORIDA Interexchange Services Tariff and the Interstate Long Distance Service Agreement.

One Year	19.29%
Two Year	24.24%
Three Year	29.39%

#### Toll Free Service

Xspedius Complete Voice- Lines/Trunks/PRI customers will receive the EZ LD rates for all Xspedius Tariff Dial One IntraLATA, Intrastate and Interstate rates as noted respectively in the Xspedius FLORIDA General Services Tariff, the Xspedius FLORIDA Interexchange Services Tariff and the Interstate Long Distance Service Agreement.

One Year	12%
Two Year	15%
Three Year	20%

<b>Monthly</b>	Non-Recurring*
\$ 5.00	
\$ 5.00	
\$ 2.00	
\$ 5.00	
\$ 2.50	
\$50.00	
	\$ 5.00 \$ 5.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 5.00 \$ 2.50

### [ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.]

13.13	Xspedius Complete Voice – Lines/Trunks/PRI
	13.13.3 Rates and Charges

13.13.3 Rates and Charges		
Service	<u>Monthly</u>	Non-Recurring*
<u>Feature Plans</u> :		
Basic Feature Plan (included in base price)	\$0.00	
Enhanced Feature Plan, per line/trunk	\$10.00	
LD Option Charge:		
LD 100 MOU Service Fee	\$ 7.00	
LD 300 MOU Service Fee	\$19.00	
DS1 Optional Custom Calling Features:		
* Basic Feature Plan Custom Calling Features		
Account Code – Non Validated	\$ 0.00	
Account Code – Validated (future)	\$ 5.00	
Anonymous Call Rejection	\$ 3.00	
Automatic Call Back		
Automatic Recall		
	\$ 1.00	
Call Hold	\$ 1.00	
Call Forward No. Assessed	\$ 1.00	
Call Forward No Answer	\$ 1.00	
Call Forward Variable	\$ 1.00	
Call Forwarding Additional Path	\$15.00	
Call Transfer	\$ 2.00	
Call Waiting	\$ 2.00	
Caller ID w/Name & Number	\$ 5.00	
Caller ID w/Number	\$ 2.50	
Distinctive Ringing	\$ 1.00	
DNIS (Dialed Number Identification Service)	\$ 5.00	
Incoming FX	\$50.00	
PBX Outbound Calling ID	\$ 5.00	
Remote Activation of Call forward	\$ 1.00	
Remote Call Forwarding	\$10.00	•
Remote Call Forwarding Additional path	\$15.00	
Speed Dial 8	\$ 1.00	
Speed Dial 30	\$ 2.00	
Three Way Calling	\$ 2.00	
Enhanced Voice Messaging (per mailbox)	\$ 9.95	
(9 or fewer mailboxes)		
(10 or more mailboxes)		
Fax Overflow	\$ 7.95	\$50.00
Voice Mail (additional per mailbox)	\$ 5.00	\$95.00
Voice Mail Pager Plus	\$ 7.00	
*Non-recurring charges waived if features ordered upon initial installation of	÷	
Xspedius.		

### [ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.]

Issued: June 6, 2003 Effective: June 9, 2003

James C. Falvey Sr. Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 7125 Columbia Gateway Drive, Suite 200 Columbia, MD 21046

### 13.13 Xspedius Complete Voice - Lines/Trunks/PRI

### 13.13.3 Rates and Charges

<u>-</u>	<b>Monthly</b>	Non-Recurring
DS1 Optional Custom Calling Features:		
* Enhanced Feature Plan or Pack Custom Calling Features		
Account Code - Non Validated	\$ 0.00	
Account Code - Validated (future)	\$ 5.00	
Call Forwarding Additional Path	\$15.00	
Distinctive Ringing	\$ 1.00	
Incoming FX	\$50.00	
Remote Call Forwarding	\$10.00	
Remote Call Forwarding Additional path	\$15.00	
Enhanced Voice Messaging (per mailbox)	\$ 9.95	
(9 or fewer mailboxes)		\$50.00
(10 or more mailboxes)		\$95.00
Fax Overflow	\$ 7.95	
Voice Mail (additional per mailbox)	\$ 5.00	
Voice Mail Pager Plus	\$ 7.00	
*Non-recurring charges waived if features ordered upon initial		
installation of Xspedius.		
PRI Optional Custom Calling Features:		
Basic Feature Plan Custom Calling Features		
Call by Call, per PRI	\$50.00	
Caller ID w/ Name & Number, PRI	\$50.00	
Incoming FX	\$50.00	
Redirecting Number on PRI	\$50.00	
Enhanced Feature Plan or Pack Custom Calling Features		
Incoming FX	\$50.00	
Redirecting Number on PRI	\$50.00	

## [ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.]

### 13.13 Xspedius Complete Voice - Lines/Trunks/PRI

### 13.13.3 Rates and Charges

Ancillary Services	Monthly	Non-Recurring
Directory Assistance		
Non-Published Non-Listed Each additional Directory Assistance call Long Distance Directory Assistance Long Distance Directory Assistance with call completion 800 Directory Assistance Listing, per 800 number	\$3.00 \$1.50 \$2.00 \$0.85 \$0.50 \$15.00	
Vanity Number Service Vanity Number, per number	\$10.00	\$25.00
Toll Free Service Toll Free Payphone Blocking, per number	\$200.00	\$250.00
Moves/Adds/Changes (MACS) Complete Voice- Lines/Trunks/PRI Installation		One Time Non-recurring
1 <sup>st</sup> line, trunk, B channel each additional line, trunk, B channel for D Channel		\$50 \$15 \$50
Change to Complete Voice- Lines/Trunks/PRI, without premises visit Change to Complete Voice- Lines/Trunks/PRI, with premises visit Change to add DID Trunk Termination Change to add Voice feature Change to CSR Change to add PRI feature Change to add Newsfeed Change to add Primary DNS Change to add Optional Calling Plans (LATAwide, EAS, Corridor) PIC change		\$50.00, per order \$250.00, per order \$50.00, per order \$10.00, per order \$20.00 per order \$10.00 per order \$10.00 per ckt \$25.00 per ckt \$10.00 per ckt

### [ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.]

### 13.13 Xspedius Complete Voice – Lines/Trunks/PRI

### 13.13.4 Expiration of Term Agreement

Consistent with the customer's agreement, the customer must notify XMC, in writing, at least 30 days prior to the expiration of services to express their desired services beyond the selected term agreement. In lieu of written notification, the customer services will renew under the existing term agreement, i.e. a two year agreement will renew to an additional two year agreement.

#### 13.13.5 Termination Fees

Consistent with the customer's agreement, a termination liability charge will be applicable for service rate elements provided under the Complete Voice – Lines/Trunks/PRI term payment Plan when service is cancelled prior to the end of the chosen Term Plan. The termination fee is equal to the number of months remaining under the term agreement multiplied by the monthly rate for the Services multiplied by one hundred (100) percent. The customer is obligated to pay such charges within thirty (30) days of termination. In the event service is provided via a third party, the customer is responsible for all cost incurred for such early termination with our service provider.

[ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.]